

National Transportation Safety Board Aviation Accident Preliminary Report

Location: Monterey, CA Accident Number: WPR21FA270

Date & Time: July 13, 2021, 10:42 Local Registration: N678SW

Aircraft: Cessna 421C Injuries: 2 Fatal

Flight Conducted

Under: Part 91: General aviation - Personal

On July 13, 2021 about 1042 Pacific daylight time, a Cessna 421C, N678SW, was destroyed when it was involved in an accident near Monterey, California. The pilot and passenger were fatally injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 91 personal flight.

Review of recorded communication from the Monterey air traffic control tower revealed that the pilot canceled their initial instrument flight rules (IFR) clearance and requested a Visual Flight Rules (VFR) on top clearance. The controller subsequently issued a VFR-ON-TOP clearance via the Monterey Five departure procedure, which included instructions to turn left after takeoff to join the Salinas very high frequency omni directional range (VOR) 264° radial. The controller issued a clearance for takeoff and shortly after, instructed the pilot to contact the Oakland Air Route Traffic Control Center (ARTCC).

Review of recorded communication from the Oakland ARTCC revealed that the pilot established radio communication with the Oakland ARTCC controller as the airplane ascended through 1,700 ft msl. The controller noticed the airplane was turning in the wrong direction and issued an immediate right turn to a heading of 030° which was acknowledged by the pilot. The controller then immediately issued two low altitude alerts with no response from the pilot. No further radio communication with the pilot was received.

Recorded Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast (ADS-B) data provided by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) showed that the airplane departed from runway 10R at 1738:44 and ascended to 1,075 ft msl before a right turn was initiated. The data showed that at 1740:14, the airplane continued to ascend in a right turn and reached an altitude of 2,000 ft msl before a descent began. The data showed that the airplane continued descending right turn until ADS-B contact was lost at 1740:38, at an altitude of 775 ft, about 520 ft southwest of the accident site as seen in figure 1.

Page 1 of 4 WPR21FA270



Figure 1: View of airplane ADS-B track.

A witness located near the accident site reported that he observed the accident airplane descend below the cloud layer in a nose low attitude with the landing gear retracted. The witness stated that the airplane made a right descending turn and impacted the top of a pine tree before it traveled below the tree line, followed by the sound of an explosion.

The preliminary weather for the MRY airport reported that at 1054 PDT, winds from 280° at 7 knots, visibility of 9 statute miles, ceiling overcast at 800 feet agl, temperature of 15°C and dew point temperature of 11°C, altimeter setting of 29.99 inches of mercury, remarks included: station with a precipitation discriminator.

Examination of the accident site revealed that the airplane impacted trees about 1 mile south of the departure end of runway 10R. The first identifiable point of contact (FIPC) was a 50 to 75 ft tall tree that had damaged limbs near the top of the tree. The debris path was oriented on a heading of about 067° and was about 995 ft in length from the FIPC, as seen in figure 2. The main wreckage was located about 405 ft from the FIPC. Various portions of aluminum wing skin, right wing, flap, aileron, engine, propeller blades, and propeller hub were observed throughout the debris path. Additionally, several trees were damaged throughout the debris path. The fuselage came to rest upright against a residential structure on a heading of about 045° magnetic at an elevation of 447 ft msl. The wreckage was recovered to a secure location for further examination.

Page 2 of 4 WPR21FA270



Figure 2: Accident site diagram.

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Aircraft Make:	Cessna	Registration:	N678SW
Model/Series:	421C	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:	No		
Operator:	On file	Operating Certificate(s) Held:	None
Operator Designator Code:			

Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:	IMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	KMRY,165 ft msl	Observation Time:	10:54 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	1 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	15°C /11°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:		Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	7 knots / , 280 $^{\circ}$
Lowest Ceiling:	Overcast / 800 ft AGL	Visibility:	9 miles
Altimeter Setting:	29.99 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	IFR
Departure Point:	Monterey, CA	Destination:	Sacramento, CA (KMHR)

Page 3 of 4 WPR21FA270

Wreckage and Impact Information

Crew Injuries:	1 Fatal	Aircraft Damage:	Destroyed
Passenger Injuries:	1 Fatal	Aircraft Fire:	On-ground
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	On-ground
Total Injuries:	2 Fatal	Latitude, Longitude:	36.575343,-121.82523 (est)

Administrative Information

Investigator In Charge (IIC): Gutierrez, Eric

Additional Participating Persons: Mark Mitchell; FAA; San Jose, CA

Jennifer Barclay; Textron; Wichita, KS Duncan A. Ballantyne; FAA; San Jose, CA

Note:

Page 4 of 4 WPR21FA270